國立成功大學曹教授簡禹紀念獎學金申請要點

National Cheng Kung University Directions Governing Applications for the NCKU Professor June Chien-yu Tsao Memorial Scholarship

> 中華民國 93 年9 月1 日訂定 Established on September 1, 2004 中華民國 100 年12 月13 日修訂 Amended on December 13, 2011 中華民國 106 年11 月15 日校長核定 Approved by the NCKU President on November 15, 2017 中華民國 112 年 12 月 21 日校長核定 Approved by the NCKU President on December 21, 2023

- 一、捐贈人于同根先生、于寬仁先生、于有年女士及于立諾先生(以下簡稱捐贈人)為紀念其先此曹教授簡禹畢生獻身教育及對學子愛護之心,併得其親友及學生之贊助,特設置國立成功大學(以下簡稱本校)「曹簡禹教授紀念獎學金」獎掖後學,並訂定本要點。
- In commemoration of Professor June Chien-yu Tsao for her lifelong contribution to education and care for students, National Cheng Kung University (NCKU) has established the NCKU Professor June Chien-yu Tsao Memorial Scholarship (hereafter the Scholarship) and the related directions (hereafter the Directions) under the joint sponsorship of her family members, relatives and students, including Michael Yu, Robert Yu, Mary Yu, and Li-no Yu (hereafter the sponsors).
 - 二、獎學金對象及名額:以本校化學工程學系(以下簡稱化工系)及化學系大學 部學生為獎勵對象,每系每年名額二名,共計四名。
- 2. Scholarship Recipients and Quota:
 - Eligible recipients are students from the undergraduate programs of the Department of Chemical Engineering and the Department of Chemistry at NCKU. The Scholarship is awarded to two students from each department, with a total of four recipients each year.
 - 三、獎學金金額:由捐贈人在北美洲成大校友基金會(以下簡稱基金會)設立曹 簡禹教授獎學基金,每年九月中旬將美金4,000元之獎學金寄交本校學生事務處 生活輔導組。受獎學生每名每學年美金1,000元(依當時匯率,轉換為新臺幣之 數額為準)。

3. Amount of Scholarship:

The Scholarship is financed by the Professor June Chien-yu Tsao Scholarship Funds established by the sponsors at the NCKU North America Alumni Association & Foundation (hereafter the Foundation). In mid-September every year, the sponsors will transfer US\$4,000 for the Scholarship to the Student Assistance Division under the NCKU Office of Student Affairs (hereafter the Division). The scholarship amount for each recipient is US\$1,000 per academic year (the amount is converted into New Taiwan Dollars based on the current exchange rate).

四、申請資格:

- (一)凡本校化工系及化學系二年級以上之學生,各學期學業總平均成績70分以上、品德優良,且未受領其他獎助學金者,均可申請。
- (二)女性同學或在經濟上需要幫助者,優先發給。
- 4. Application Eligibility:
- (1) NCKU sophomore and upper-class students from the Department of Chemical Engineering and the Department of Chemistry who receive an average grade of 70 or above for academic studies every semester, who have good moral character, and who have received no other scholarships are eligible to apply for the Scholarship.
- (2) Priority will be given to female students or financially-disadvantaged students.

五、申請與辦理方式:

- (一)本獎學金之申請時間、地點及所須表件等,由本校學生事務處生活輔導 組負責辦理公告、評審及發放相關事宜;化工系及化學系負責推薦及在 校慶系級大會表揚事宜。
- (二)本校每年於收到基金會寄來之捐款後,應即由學生事務處生活輔導組、 化工系及化學系辦理前款事宜。

5. Application Procedure:

(1) The Division is responsible for the announcement (of scholarship application specifying application period, administrative office, required documents), review and scholarship issuance, while the aforementioned two departments are responsible for candidate recommendations and award presentations at the founding anniversary celebration of NCKU.

- (2) NCKU shall inform the Division and the two departments to administer matters specified in the preceding subparagraph upon receipt of the donation from the Foundation each year.
- 六、受獎學生名單經核定後,應即核發獎學金,受獎學生應撰寫一封感謝信經由 承辦單位轉交曹教授簡禹家屬,承辦單位並應將本獎學金緣起即曹教授簡禹 生平之資料發給受獎學生閱讀,也將受獎學生名單及簡要資料寄請捐贈人及 基金會備查。
 - 6. After the list of recipients is approved, the Scholarship should be issued immediately. Recipients should write a letter of thanks, which will be forwarded by the responsible office to the family of Professor June Chien-yu Tsao. The responsible office should provide the recipients with the information about the Scholarship and the life of Professor June Chien-yu Tsao. The office should also send the list of recipients with their personal information to the sponsors and the Foundation for reference.

七、本要點由學生事務處簽請校長核定後實施,修正時亦同。

7. These directions shall be submitted by the Office of Student Affairs in a written report to the NCKU president for approval before taking effect. Amendments shall be processed accordingly.

The English version was translated from the original Chinese text. In the event of any discrepancy, the Chinese will take precedence.